
TOWN OF VIEW ROYAL 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT No. 2019/03 

THIS DEVELOPMENT PERMIT MADE IN TRIPLICATE 

This permit is issued pursuant to Division 7 of the Local Government Act and the Town of View 
Royal Official Community Plan. It is not a building permit. If the development authorized by 
the permit requires a building permit, the holder of the development permit must obtain a 
building permit from the Town prior to commencing construction. This permit does NOT 
relieve the owner from complying with all Bylaws of the Town of View Royal, except as 
specifically varied or supplemented by this permit. 

Registered Owner: 1138049 BC Ltd., Inc. No. BC1138049 

Subject Property: Lot 1, Sections 97 & 98, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP64516 

PID: 023-696-613 

Zoning: CD-23: Comprehensive Development (Thetis Lake) 

DP Areas: Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 811 , 2011 
• "Mixed Residential" 
• "Sensitive Terrestrial Ecosystems" 

1. The owner of the land described above is authorized to develop the land in accordance with 
this permit, the attached Terms and Conditions, and any plans, specifications, or other 
material referred to in the permit or the Terms and Conditions whether or not they are 
attached to the permit. 

2. The subject property is proposed for subdivision. This permit allows for the construction of 
two apartment buildings on Proposed Lot B of Plan EPP92346 as per the schedules forming 
part of this permit. 

3. If the holder of this permit does not substantially start the construction authorized by the 
permit within 24 months of the date the permit was approved, this permit lapses. 

4. This permit includes the following VARIANCES to regulations within Zoning Bylaw No. 900, 
2014: 

a. The number of building storeys as specified n Section 12.23.3 of Zoning Bylaw 
900, 2014 is varied to from five to six. 

b. The amount of impermeable surface coverage as specified n Section 12.23.3 of 
Zoning Bylaw 900, 2014 is varied to from 50% to 72%. 

c. The maximum height of retaining walls as specified n Section 12.23.3 of Zoning 
Bylaw 900, 2014 is varied from 1.2 to 4.1m. 
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5. This permit includes the following TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

a. Establish and maintain a FireSmart Priority Zone 0-10 m around existing and any new 
structures bordering continuous forest and along the western and eastern boundaries of 
the subject property, next to Thetis Lake Regional Park. 

b. Favour widely spaced (> 3 m crown separation), slow-growing deciduous and/or broad­
leaved native trees (i.e., arbutus), as these types of trees typically are not as 
combustible as coniferous species. 

c. Limit the use of any coniferous hedges and wooden fences around structures along 
forested boundaries, as these features could act as a conduit for fire. Low wooden 
fences are acceptable, providing there is a separation of at least 3 m between the fence 
and any structure. 

d. Develop a FireSmart landscaping plan by incorporating fire-resistive native shrubs and 
groundcover in combination with fire-resistant landscape features (mowed lawns, 
landscape tiles, water features). See FireSmart Landscaping on Southeastern 
Vancouver Island (brochure), Strathcona Forestry Consulting. 

e. Regularly remove invasive plants (broom, thistle, etc.). Dried broom is very combustible 
under certain conditions (i.e., warm dry summers). 

f Any areas of soil disturbance should be promptly re-vegetated with approved 
landscaping materials and/or native plant species to prevent encroachment from 
invasive plant species. 

g. Consult with Capital Regional District Parks regarding fuel management treatment along 
mutual boundaries. 

h. Use fire-retardant roof covering assemblies rated Class A, B, or C (i.e. , metal, tile, ULC­
rated asphalt) and feature non-combustible siding materials (i.e. stucco, metal siding, 
brick, cement shingles or cementitious materials, poured concrete, or ULC-rated wood 
siding) on new residences and outbuildings. 

i. Follow FireSmart guidelines for design, construction, and maintenance of window and 
door glazing, eaves and vents, and decking 

j. Ensure structures are equipped with working smoke alarm(s). 
k. Strictly enforce campfire bans during extreme fire weather. 
I. Ensure any development of new access routes complies with local government 

standards and follows the Geometric Design Guide for Canadian Roads (www.tac-atc) . 
m. Ensure street addresses are clearly evident. Letters, numbers, and symbols should be at 

least 10 cm high, with a 12 mm stroke, contrast with the background colour of the sign, 
and be reflective. 

n. Ensure fire turnarounds are sufficiently wide to accommodate emergency vehicles. 
o. Ensure all structures are mapped on VRFR ''pre-org" (fire planning) maps. 
p. Facilitate an emergency access plan with Capital Regional District Parks for pedestrian 

egress in the case of emergency. 
q. Follow standard Fire Underwriters Survey and Town of View Royal specifications for 

water lines and type and spacing of fire hydrants. 
r. Conduct a follow-up assessment in building permit process to ensure appropriate 

mitigation measures have been implemented. 
s. The concrete blocks used to form retaining walls along the frontage of Proposed Lot B of 

Plan EPP92346 shall be surfaced with textured imprints. 
t. A security deposit of $63,000 shall be provided for onsite landscaping prior to building 

permit issuance. Upon satisfactory installation of the landscaping as determined by the 
Town, 10% of the deposit will be retained for a three-year period for the establishment 
and survival of the plantings. 
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u. The applicant is to work with the Capital Regional District to improve screening of the 
retaining wall. 

v. The percentage of impermeable surface on Lots A and B combined is not to exceed 
50%. 

6. Development of the land must be in substantial compliance with : 

• Schedule 1: Architectural Plans - Abele Architecture, May 3, 2019 (25 pages) 
• Schedule 2: Outland Landscape Architecture April 11, 2019 (2 pages) 
• Schedule 3: Civil Servicing and Grading Plan - Associated Engineering, March 1, 2019 

(3 pages) 
• Schedule 4: Update to Wildland-Urban Interface Fire Hazard Assessment - Thetis Lake 

Trailer Park and Campground - Strathcona Forestry Consulting, April 4, 
2019 (22 pages) 

Authorizing resolution of Council passed on the 21st day of May 2019. 

THE CORPORATE SEAL OF THE 
TOWN OF VIEW ROY AL was hereunto 
affixed in the presence of: 

on the 4th day of June 2019 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
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TlilS IS AN AR11STS REN'OERING BASED ON CURRENT DEVELOPMENT CONCEPTS. WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE. WITHOUT NOTfCE. NO GUARANTEE IS MADE THAT THE FAQUTIE.S DEPICTED WIU BE SULT. OR IF BUil T. WI.L SE OF me SAME TYPE, SIZE, OR NA'TURE AS DEPICTED. 

THETIS LAKE APTS. 
1938 West Park Lane, View Royal, BC 

ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 

II 

APROX LOCATION OF BUILDINGS ON SITE 

I SEYMOUR PACIFIC 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 

10,) SI Anns, Campbell River, B.C. 
(T)250.286.8045 (F)250.286.8046 

www.seymourpacific.ca 
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TRADE CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES TO
SEYMOUR PACIFIC DEVELOPMENTS LTD.,
WITHOUT DELAY, FOR CLARIFICATION
AND/OR CONFIRMATION.  DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.  DESIGNS REPRESENTED AND
DRAWINGS USED AS INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE COPYRIGHT
AND PROPERTY OF SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  ANY 
REPRODUCTION
OR USE FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN
THAT AUTHORIZED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. IS PROHIBITED.

CONTRACTORS SHALL REMAIN FAMILIAR
WITH, SHALL REFER TO, AND SHALL
PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BUILDING
CODES.  CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN
GOOD INDUSTRY BUILDING AND SAFETY
PRACTICES CONSISTENT WITH THE
CONTRACT INTENT AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF JURISDICTIONAL
AUTHORITIES.

ADDITIONAL CLAIMS AND COSTS RELATED
TO NON-MATERIAL CHANGES WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  NON-MATERIAL
CHANGES ARE DEEMED TO BE PLAN
CHANGES OR SPECIFICATION
ADJUSTMENTS THAT DO NOT
SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT THE VALUE, 
TIME,
COST AND QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTORS SHALL MAKE EVERY
REASONABLE EFFORT TO MAINTAIN
SCHEDULE TARGETS AND PROVIDE GOOD
EFFICIENCY, PROGRESS, WORKMANSHIP
AND QUALITY TOWARD DEFICIENCY-FREE
RESULTS.
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TRADE CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES TO
SEYMOUR PACIFIC DEVELOPMENTS LTD.,
WITHOUT DELAY, FOR CLARIFICATION
AND/OR CONFIRMATION.  DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.  DESIGNS REPRESENTED AND
DRAWINGS USED AS INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE COPYRIGHT
AND PROPERTY OF SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  ANY 
REPRODUCTION
OR USE FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN
THAT AUTHORIZED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. IS PROHIBITED.

CONTRACTORS SHALL REMAIN FAMILIAR
WITH, SHALL REFER TO, AND SHALL
PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BUILDING
CODES.  CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN
GOOD INDUSTRY BUILDING AND SAFETY
PRACTICES CONSISTENT WITH THE
CONTRACT INTENT AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF JURISDICTIONAL
AUTHORITIES.

ADDITIONAL CLAIMS AND COSTS RELATED
TO NON-MATERIAL CHANGES WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  NON-MATERIAL
CHANGES ARE DEEMED TO BE PLAN
CHANGES OR SPECIFICATION
ADJUSTMENTS THAT DO NOT
SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT THE VALUE, 
TIME,
COST AND QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTORS SHALL MAKE EVERY
REASONABLE EFFORT TO MAINTAIN
SCHEDULE TARGETS AND PROVIDE GOOD
EFFICIENCY, PROGRESS, WORKMANSHIP
AND QUALITY TOWARD DEFICIENCY-FREE
RESULTS.
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GRADE CALCULATION

KDM
PG

1 : 2501 Grade Calculation

BUILDING A GRADE CALCULATION:

AVERAGE GRADE DISTANCE WEIGHTED GRADE
A TO B: (43.25+40.13)/2 x 56.85 = 2,370.00
B TO C: (40.13+40.80)/2 x    7.63 =        308.74
C TO D: (40.08+40.02)/2 x    6.88 =        275.54
D TO E: (40.02+40.02)/2 x    2.69 =        107.65
E TO F: (40.02+40.01)/2 x    2.61 =        104.43
F TO G: (40.01+41.10)/2 x  45.77 =     1,856.20
G TO H: (41.10+41.20)/2 x    4.85 =        199.57
H TO J: (41.20+41.50)/2 x    7.47 =        308.88
J TO A: (41.50+43.25)/2 x  12.76 =        540.70

147.51 6,071.71

BLDG A: 
GRADE 41.16  6,071.71/147.51)
PROPOSED GRADE=44.76

BLDG A HEIGHT: 21.15

BUILDING B GRADE CALCULATION:

AVERAGE GRADE DISTANCE WEIGHTED GRADE
K TO L: (43.55+43.01)/2 x 12.76 =    552.25
L TO M: (43.01+43.50)/2 x    7.47 =        323.11
M TO N: (43.50+43.26)/2 x    4.85 =        210.39
N TO O: (43.26+44.20)/2 x  45.77 =     2,001.52
O TO P: (44.20+44.65)/2 x    2.61 =        115.95
P TO Q: (44.65+44.65)/2 x    2.69 =        120.10
Q TO R: (44.65+44.70)/2 x    6.88 =        307.36
R TO S: (44.70+45.15)/2 x    7.63 =        342.77
S TO K: (45.15+43.55)/2 x  56.85 =     2,521.29

147.51 6,494.74

BLDG B: 
GRADE 44.03  6,494.74/147.51)
PROPOSED GRADE=44.76

BLDG B HEIGHT: 18.29
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TRADE CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES TO
SEYMOUR PACIFIC DEVELOPMENTS LTD.,
WITHOUT DELAY, FOR CLARIFICATION
AND/OR CONFIRMATION.  DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.  DESIGNS REPRESENTED AND
DRAWINGS USED AS INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE COPYRIGHT
AND PROPERTY OF SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  ANY 
REPRODUCTION
OR USE FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN
THAT AUTHORIZED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. IS PROHIBITED.

CONTRACTORS SHALL REMAIN FAMILIAR
WITH, SHALL REFER TO, AND SHALL
PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BUILDING
CODES.  CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN
GOOD INDUSTRY BUILDING AND SAFETY
PRACTICES CONSISTENT WITH THE
CONTRACT INTENT AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF JURISDICTIONAL
AUTHORITIES.

ADDITIONAL CLAIMS AND COSTS RELATED
TO NON-MATERIAL CHANGES WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  NON-MATERIAL
CHANGES ARE DEEMED TO BE PLAN
CHANGES OR SPECIFICATION
ADJUSTMENTS THAT DO NOT
SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT THE VALUE, 
TIME,
COST AND QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTORS SHALL MAKE EVERY
REASONABLE EFFORT TO MAINTAIN
SCHEDULE TARGETS AND PROVIDE GOOD
EFFICIENCY, PROGRESS, WORKMANSHIP
AND QUALITY TOWARD DEFICIENCY-FREE
RESULTS.
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1 : 506 TYPICAL SITE LIGHTING

1 : 258 GARBAGE ENCLOSURE ELEVATION

1 : 257 GARBAGE ENCLOSURE EX. (TWO BIN)

1 : 259 GARBAGE ENCLOSURE SIDE ELEVATION
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CHANGES ARE DEEMED TO BE PLAN
CHANGES OR SPECIFICATION
ADJUSTMENTS THAT DO NOT
SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT THE VALUE, 
TIME,
COST AND QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTORS SHALL MAKE EVERY
REASONABLE EFFORT TO MAINTAIN
SCHEDULE TARGETS AND PROVIDE GOOD
EFFICIENCY, PROGRESS, WORKMANSHIP
AND QUALITY TOWARD DEFICIENCY-FREE
RESULTS.
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SEYMOUR PACIFIC DEVELOPMENTS LTD.,
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AND/OR CONFIRMATION.  DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.  DESIGNS REPRESENTED AND
DRAWINGS USED AS INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE COPYRIGHT
AND PROPERTY OF SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  ANY 
REPRODUCTION
OR USE FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN
THAT AUTHORIZED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. IS PROHIBITED.

CONTRACTORS SHALL REMAIN FAMILIAR
WITH, SHALL REFER TO, AND SHALL
PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BUILDING
CODES.  CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN
GOOD INDUSTRY BUILDING AND SAFETY
PRACTICES CONSISTENT WITH THE
CONTRACT INTENT AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF JURISDICTIONAL
AUTHORITIES.

ADDITIONAL CLAIMS AND COSTS RELATED
TO NON-MATERIAL CHANGES WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  NON-MATERIAL
CHANGES ARE DEEMED TO BE PLAN
CHANGES OR SPECIFICATION
ADJUSTMENTS THAT DO NOT
SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT THE VALUE, 
TIME,
COST AND QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTORS SHALL MAKE EVERY
REASONABLE EFFORT TO MAINTAIN
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EFFICIENCY, PROGRESS, WORKMANSHIP
AND QUALITY TOWARD DEFICIENCY-FREE
RESULTS.
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DRAWINGS.  DESIGNS REPRESENTED AND
DRAWINGS USED AS INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE COPYRIGHT
AND PROPERTY OF SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  ANY 
REPRODUCTION
OR USE FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN
THAT AUTHORIZED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. IS PROHIBITED.

CONTRACTORS SHALL REMAIN FAMILIAR
WITH, SHALL REFER TO, AND SHALL
PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BUILDING
CODES.  CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN
GOOD INDUSTRY BUILDING AND SAFETY
PRACTICES CONSISTENT WITH THE
CONTRACT INTENT AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF JURISDICTIONAL
AUTHORITIES.

ADDITIONAL CLAIMS AND COSTS RELATED
TO NON-MATERIAL CHANGES WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  NON-MATERIAL
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ADJUSTMENTS THAT DO NOT
SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT THE VALUE, 
TIME,
COST AND QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION.
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EFFICIENCY, PROGRESS, WORKMANSHIP
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RESULTS.
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TRADE CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL
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SEYMOUR PACIFIC DEVELOPMENTS LTD.,
WITHOUT DELAY, FOR CLARIFICATION
AND/OR CONFIRMATION.  DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.  DESIGNS REPRESENTED AND
DRAWINGS USED AS INSTRUMENTS OF
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REPRODUCTION
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RESULTS.
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TRADE CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL
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SEYMOUR PACIFIC DEVELOPMENTS LTD.,
WITHOUT DELAY, FOR CLARIFICATION
AND/OR CONFIRMATION.  DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.  DESIGNS REPRESENTED AND
DRAWINGS USED AS INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE COPYRIGHT
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DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  ANY 
REPRODUCTION
OR USE FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN
THAT AUTHORIZED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. IS PROHIBITED.

CONTRACTORS SHALL REMAIN FAMILIAR
WITH, SHALL REFER TO, AND SHALL
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GOOD INDUSTRY BUILDING AND SAFETY
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REQUIREMENTS OF JURISDICTIONAL
AUTHORITIES.
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ADJUSTMENTS THAT DO NOT
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RESULTS.
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TRADE CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES TO
SEYMOUR PACIFIC DEVELOPMENTS LTD.,
WITHOUT DELAY, FOR CLARIFICATION
AND/OR CONFIRMATION.  DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.  DESIGNS REPRESENTED AND
DRAWINGS USED AS INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE COPYRIGHT
AND PROPERTY OF SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  ANY 
REPRODUCTION
OR USE FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN
THAT AUTHORIZED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. IS PROHIBITED.

CONTRACTORS SHALL REMAIN FAMILIAR
WITH, SHALL REFER TO, AND SHALL
PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BUILDING
CODES.  CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN
GOOD INDUSTRY BUILDING AND SAFETY
PRACTICES CONSISTENT WITH THE
CONTRACT INTENT AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF JURISDICTIONAL
AUTHORITIES.
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TO NON-MATERIAL CHANGES WILL NOT BE
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DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  NON-MATERIAL
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ADJUSTMENTS THAT DO NOT
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TIME,
COST AND QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION.
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SCHEDULE TARGETS AND PROVIDE GOOD
EFFICIENCY, PROGRESS, WORKMANSHIP
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TRADE CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL
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DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES TO
SEYMOUR PACIFIC DEVELOPMENTS LTD.,
WITHOUT DELAY, FOR CLARIFICATION
AND/OR CONFIRMATION.  DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.  DESIGNS REPRESENTED AND
DRAWINGS USED AS INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE COPYRIGHT
AND PROPERTY OF SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  ANY 
REPRODUCTION
OR USE FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN
THAT AUTHORIZED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. IS PROHIBITED.

CONTRACTORS SHALL REMAIN FAMILIAR
WITH, SHALL REFER TO, AND SHALL
PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BUILDING
CODES.  CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN
GOOD INDUSTRY BUILDING AND SAFETY
PRACTICES CONSISTENT WITH THE
CONTRACT INTENT AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF JURISDICTIONAL
AUTHORITIES.
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TO NON-MATERIAL CHANGES WILL NOT BE
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ADJUSTMENTS THAT DO NOT
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TIME,
COST AND QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION.
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EFFICIENCY, PROGRESS, WORKMANSHIP
AND QUALITY TOWARD DEFICIENCY-FREE
RESULTS.
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TRADE CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL
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REPRODUCTION
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TO NON-MATERIAL CHANGES WILL NOT BE
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ADJUSTMENTS THAT DO NOT
SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT THE VALUE, 
TIME,
COST AND QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION.
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TRADE CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL
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DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES TO
SEYMOUR PACIFIC DEVELOPMENTS LTD.,
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DRAWINGS.  DESIGNS REPRESENTED AND
DRAWINGS USED AS INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE COPYRIGHT
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REPRODUCTION
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THAT AUTHORIZED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. IS PROHIBITED.

CONTRACTORS SHALL REMAIN FAMILIAR
WITH, SHALL REFER TO, AND SHALL
PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BUILDING
CODES.  CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN
GOOD INDUSTRY BUILDING AND SAFETY
PRACTICES CONSISTENT WITH THE
CONTRACT INTENT AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF JURISDICTIONAL
AUTHORITIES.

ADDITIONAL CLAIMS AND COSTS RELATED
TO NON-MATERIAL CHANGES WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  NON-MATERIAL
CHANGES ARE DEEMED TO BE PLAN
CHANGES OR SPECIFICATION
ADJUSTMENTS THAT DO NOT
SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT THE VALUE, 
TIME,
COST AND QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTORS SHALL MAKE EVERY
REASONABLE EFFORT TO MAINTAIN
SCHEDULE TARGETS AND PROVIDE GOOD
EFFICIENCY, PROGRESS, WORKMANSHIP
AND QUALITY TOWARD DEFICIENCY-FREE
RESULTS.
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TRADE CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES TO
SEYMOUR PACIFIC DEVELOPMENTS LTD.,
WITHOUT DELAY, FOR CLARIFICATION
AND/OR CONFIRMATION.  DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.  DESIGNS REPRESENTED AND
DRAWINGS USED AS INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE COPYRIGHT
AND PROPERTY OF SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  ANY 
REPRODUCTION
OR USE FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN
THAT AUTHORIZED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. IS PROHIBITED.

CONTRACTORS SHALL REMAIN FAMILIAR
WITH, SHALL REFER TO, AND SHALL
PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BUILDING
CODES.  CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN
GOOD INDUSTRY BUILDING AND SAFETY
PRACTICES CONSISTENT WITH THE
CONTRACT INTENT AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF JURISDICTIONAL
AUTHORITIES.

ADDITIONAL CLAIMS AND COSTS RELATED
TO NON-MATERIAL CHANGES WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  NON-MATERIAL
CHANGES ARE DEEMED TO BE PLAN
CHANGES OR SPECIFICATION
ADJUSTMENTS THAT DO NOT
SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT THE VALUE, 
TIME,
COST AND QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTORS SHALL MAKE EVERY
REASONABLE EFFORT TO MAINTAIN
SCHEDULE TARGETS AND PROVIDE GOOD
EFFICIENCY, PROGRESS, WORKMANSHIP
AND QUALITY TOWARD DEFICIENCY-FREE
RESULTS.
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TRADE CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES TO
SEYMOUR PACIFIC DEVELOPMENTS LTD.,
WITHOUT DELAY, FOR CLARIFICATION
AND/OR CONFIRMATION.  DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.  DESIGNS REPRESENTED AND
DRAWINGS USED AS INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE COPYRIGHT
AND PROPERTY OF SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  ANY 
REPRODUCTION
OR USE FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN
THAT AUTHORIZED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD. IS PROHIBITED.

CONTRACTORS SHALL REMAIN FAMILIAR
WITH, SHALL REFER TO, AND SHALL
PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BUILDING
CODES.  CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN
GOOD INDUSTRY BUILDING AND SAFETY
PRACTICES CONSISTENT WITH THE
CONTRACT INTENT AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF JURISDICTIONAL
AUTHORITIES.

ADDITIONAL CLAIMS AND COSTS RELATED
TO NON-MATERIAL CHANGES WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED BY SEYMOUR PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  NON-MATERIAL
CHANGES ARE DEEMED TO BE PLAN
CHANGES OR SPECIFICATION
ADJUSTMENTS THAT DO NOT
SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT THE VALUE, 
TIME,
COST AND QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTORS SHALL MAKE EVERY
REASONABLE EFFORT TO MAINTAIN
SCHEDULE TARGETS AND PROVIDE GOOD
EFFICIENCY, PROGRESS, WORKMANSHIP
AND QUALITY TOWARD DEFICIENCY-FREE
RESULTS.
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Margaret Symon, RPF PCP 

Strathcona Forestry Consulting 

PO Box 387 Stn. Mn.  

Duncan BC V9L 3X5 

strathcona.fc@shaw.ca 

250 715-6983 (c/text) 

4 April 2019 

To: Mark Johnson   markhj@shaw.ca 

Mike Baier  limona@shaw.ca 

Limona Construction Ltd. 

Re: Update to Wildland-Urban Interface Fire Hazard Assessment – 
 Thetis Lake Trailer Park and Campground 

In 2017, as part of a rezoning application, Limona Construction Ltd. retained Strathcona Forestry 
Consulting to conduct an interface fire hazard assessment of Thetis Lake Trailer Park and 
Campground.  The assessment was done in response to a proposed residential development proposal, 
which included a residential area and large park dedication. The assessment rated the Wildfire Threat 
and provided strategies to prevent wildfire at the property and surrounding area. 

In April 2019, Limona Construction Ltd. advised Strathcona Forestry Consulting of new layout for the 
Thetis Lake proposal (see site plan pg. 2). It is my understanding that all buildings will be a minimum of 
10 m away from the property lines. The buildings along the highway will be six-storey and hardy plant 
exterior. 

In my professional opinion, the new layout will not affect the recommendations made in my 2017 fire 
hazard report.  

Yours sincerely, 

Margaret Symon 

Margaret Symon   RPF PCP 
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Limitations 

 

This report provides an assessment of WUI hazard and risk. Evaluation is based on professional judgment. The 

investigation involved a field observation. Recommended treatment pertains only to the particular site as disclosed 

at the time of inspection. The report was prepared considering site-specific circumstances and conditions. It is 

intended only for use by the client for the purpose for which it was commissioned and for use by local government 

regulating the activities to which it pertains. 
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Strathcona Forestry Consulting 

Appendix 2. Generic Fuel Types (adopted from CFFDRS). 

Fuel Description Wildfire Behaviour Under 
Type High Wildfire Danger 

Coniferous: 
C1 

C2 

C3 

C4 

C5 

C6 

C7 

D 
(Deciduous) 

M 
(Mixed 
Forest) 

s 
(Slash) 

01-Long 

01.Short 

Terrestrial herbaceous ecosystem: mossy rock 
outcroppings 

Dense regeneration to pole-sapling (immature) forest with 
crowns almost to ground 

Fully stocked, mature forest, crowns separated from 
ground; sparse understorey 

Dense, pole-sapling (immature) forest, heavy standing 
dead and down, dead woody fuel; continuous needle 
litter; continuous vertical crown fuel continuity 

Moderately well-stocked, mature forest, moderate dense 
understorey crowns well separated from ground; 
continuous needle litter 

Fully stocked conifer plantation; absent understorey; tree 
crowns separated from ground; continuous needle litter 

Open, mature coniferous stand; uneven-aged; 
discontinuous understorey; tree crowns mostly separated 
from ground 

Moderately well-stocked deciduous stands; moderate 
medium to tall shrubs and herb layers 
D-1 Leafless 
D-2 In leaf 

Moderately well-stocked mixed stand of conifers and 
deciduous tree species; moderate shrub understorey; 
conifer crowns extend nearly to ground 
M-1 Leafless 
M-2in Leaf 

Slash from logging and land clearing 

Continuous standing grass - fuel loading is 0.3 kg/m2; 
scattered trees 
01-a Matted 
01-b Tall 

Continuous human modified short grass 

High potential for surface fire, especially if high 
moss/lichen 

High potential for crown fires; low to very high 
fire intensity and rate of spread 

Surface and crown fire, low to very high fire 
intensity and rate of spread 

High potential for crown fires, high to very high 
fire intensity and rate of spread 

Low to moderately fast-spreading, low to 
moderate intensity surface fire 

Surface fire may spread rapidly to become 
high intensity fire with high rate of spread 

Surface, torching, rarely crowning (except on 
steeper slopes), moderate to high intensity and 

rate of spread 

Typically a surface fire; low to moderate rate of 
spread and fire intensity 

Surface, torching and crowning; moderate to 
very high intensity and spread rate (varies with 

slope and % vegetation cover) 

Fine fuel % and cedar foliage retention will 
result in faster ignition and spread 

Rapid spreading, moderate to high intensity 
surface fire 

The taller, and more cured the grass, the more 
rapid spread; low to moderate intensity surface 

fire 

Typically low rate and spread and low fire 
intensity. 
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Appendix 3. Photos 

Thetis Lake Campground. View looking northwest upslope from lower office area. 
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Strathcona Forestry Consulting 

Eastern boundary of subject property abuts a top-of-slope above the access road to Thetis Lake Regional Park. 
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Northwest boundary of Thetis Lake Campground and Trailer Park abuts woodland forest cover. Fuel 

reduction is recommended along this boundary. 
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Western boundary of subject property abuts steeper slopes with mossy rock outcroppings at Thetis Lake 

Regional Park. Fuel reduction is recommended along this boundary. 
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Limitations 

This report provides an assessment of WU/ hazard and risk. Evaluation is based on professional judgment The 

investigation involved a field observation. Recommended treatment pertains only to the particular site as 

disclosed at the time of inspection. The report was prepared considering site-specific circumstances and 

conditions. It is intended only for use by the client for the purpose for which it was commissioned and for use by 

local government regulating the activities to which it pertains. 

19 . 

Development Permit 2019/03 
Schedule 4 

Page 22 of 22




